We have been 

instructed to advise you that our client will not accept a termination without 

at least one year’s notice, and that you are liable for the next year’s fee for 

their professional services.  The fee is thirty-seven thousand pounds + VAT 

(Forty-four thousand four hundred pounds, £44400).   

Our clients have also advised us that you employed unauthorised 

staff to perform work on the network and have impugned their reputation in 

so doing.  We are sure that you did not intend to impugn their reputation and 

would wish to make amends as soon as possible.